

63973-1

63973-1

63973-1-I

Case No. 639731-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

JENNIFER ROSE ROSS,

Appellant,

v.

PEACEHEALTH d.b.a. ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL, a Washington Public
Benefit Corporation; and ROBERT JOHNSON and JANE DOE
JOHNSON, husband and wife, and the marital community composed
thereof; JEFFREY RIES and JANE DOE RIES, husband and wife, and the
marital community composed thereof; JOHN DOE I-IV. and JANE DOE
I-IV,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC 30 PM 4:54

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
JEFFREY RIES, M.D. AND JANE DOE RIES

Christopher H. Anderson, WSBA # 19811
Erin H. Hammond, WSBA # 28777

Attorneys for Respondent Ries

Fain Anderson VanDerhoef, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4650
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iv

A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 1. Ample reasons existed for Ms. Ross’s depression on when she presented to the St. Joseph emergency room on September 18, 2005..... 3

 2. On the day of the emergency visit at issue in this case, Ms. Ross came to a harsh realization, which escalated her stress and depression..... 6

 3. Ms. Ross arrived at St. Joseph’s seeking treatment for her serious depression and for what multiple health care providers reasonably believed were her suicidal thoughts..... 8

 4. The health care providers took the steps necessary to assess the severity of suicide risk Ms. Ross posed to herself..... 11

 5. This litigation ensued, and was properly dismissed..... 14

D. ARGUMENT.....15

 1. Dr. Ries was authorized to detain Ms. Ross and is immune from civil liability under RCW ch. 71.05..... 15

 2. Summary judgment was appropriate because RCW 71.05.120 granted Dr. Ries broad immunity that stood as an insuperable bar to Ms. Ross’s claim..... 19

 3. Summary judgment was separately and independently appropriate given Ms. Ross’s failure to comply with the expert testimony and prefiling notice of intent to sue requirements of RCW ch.7.70..... 24

a.	Because Ms. Ross’s claims arise out of the delivery of (mental) health care, they are subject to RCW ch.7.70.....	25
b.	Expert support for Ms. Ross’s claims was mandatory to allow them to survive summary judgment, but was entirely absent.....	28
c.	Similarly, RCW 7.70.100 required Ms. Ross to serve a notice of intent to sue, but she failed to do so.....	30
d.	Ms. Ross failed to comply with RCW 7.70.100’s notice of intent to sue requirement.....	36
e.	RCW 7.70.100 does not conflict with court rules, and therefore there is no separation of powers problem.....	38
f.	RCW 7.70.100 does not create unconstitutional delay or burden.....	40
g.	The Court of Appeals has already determined that RCW 7.70.100 does not violate equal protection.....	43
h.	The Court of Appeals has already determined that RCW 7.70.100 does not violate the privileges and immunities clause.....	45
E.	CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>1519-1525 Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</u> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 581-82, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	42
<u>Bennett v. Seattle Mental Health</u> , 150 Wn. App. 455, 456, 208 P.3d 578 (2009), <u>petition for rev. pending</u> , 2009 Wash. LEXIS 1024 (2009).....	35, 36, 37
<u>Branom v. State</u> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 969, 974 P.2d 335, <u>rev. denied</u> , 138 Wn.2d 1023, 989 P.2d 1136 (1999).....	26, 27
<u>Breuer v. Presta</u> , 148 Wn. App. 470, 476-77, 200 P.3d 724 <u>petition for rev. pending</u> , 2009 Wash. LEXIS 776 (2009).....	35, 45, 46
<u>Bundrick v. Stewart</u> , 128 Wn. App. 11, 17, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005)...	28, 29
<u>Chrobuck v. Snohomish County</u> , 78 Wn.2d 858, 886 n.5, 480 P.2d 489 (1971).....	45
<u>Coulter v. State</u> , 93 Wn.2d 205, 608 P.2d 261 (1980).....	40
<u>Curtis Lumber Co. v. Sortor</u> , 83 Wn.2d 764, 522 P.2d 822 (1974).....	40
<u>Daggs v. City of Seattle</u> , 110 Wn.2d 49, 750 P.2d 626 (1988).....	40
<u>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Ctr.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 148, 149, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	25, 46
<u>Douglas v. Freeman</u> , 117 Wn.2d. 242, 249, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	29
<u>Fircrest v. Jensen</u> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 394, 143 P.3d 776 (2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1254 (2007).....	39
<u>Frost v. City of Walla Walla</u> , 106 Wn.2d 669, 673-674, 724 P.2d 1017 (1986).....	21

<u>Gersema v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 687, 697, 112 P.3d 552 (2005).....	37
<u>Hall by Hall v. Niemer</u> , 97 Wn.2d 574, 649 P.2d 98 (1982).....	40
<u>Hardesty v. Stenchever</u> , 83 WN. App. 253, 257, 917 P.2d 577 (1997)...	36
<u>Harris v. Groth</u> , 99 Wn.2d. 438, 451, 663, P.2d 113 (1983).....	29
<u>Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Authority</u> , 129 Wn.2d 504, 511-12, 919 P.2d 62 (1996).....	38, 43
<u>In re Detention of C.W.</u> , 147 Wn.2d 259, 262, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276, 53 P.3d 979 (2002).....	17, 20, 23
<u>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</u> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 838, 215 P.3d 166 (2009).....	38
<u>Island County v. State</u> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 146-47, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)...	40
<u>Medina v. Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</u> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P. 3d 993 (2002).....	35, 44, 45
<u>Miller v. Jacoby</u> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 72, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	26, 27
<u>Morinaga v. Vue</u> , 85 Wn. App. 822, 831, 935 P.2d 637, <u>rev. denied</u> , 133 Wn.2d. 1012 (1997).....	29
<u>Nist v. Tudor</u> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 331, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	22
<u>Orwick v. Fox</u> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 75, 85, 86, 828 P.2d 12 (1992) <u>rev. denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d. 1014, 844 P.2d 435 (1992).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 100 Wn.2d. 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	24
<u>Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</u> , 166 Wn.2d 194, 216, 974 P.3d 374 (2009).....	37, 39
<u>Redding v. VA. Mason Med. Ctr.</u> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 426, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	15

<u>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 850, 22 P.3d 804 (2001).....	15
<u>Sherman v. Kissinger</u> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 866, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	25
<u>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 642, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	42
<u>Spencer v. King County</u> , 39 Wn. App. 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 208, 209, 692 P.2d 874 (1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1035 (1985).....	21, 22, 23
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 95 Wn.2d 536, 539, 627 P.2d 101 (1981).....	37
<u>State v. Sizemore</u> , 48 Wn. App. 835, 741 P.2d 573 (1987).....	22
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 769-70, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	30
<u>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</u> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 264, 828 P.2d 597 (1992).....	26, 27
<u>Trimble v. Washington State University</u> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 93, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	15
<u>Waples v. Yi</u> , 146 Wn. App. 54, 60, 61 n. 3, 189 P.3d 813 (2008), <u>rev. granted</u> , 165 Wn.2d 1031, 203 P.3d 382 (2009).....	35, 43, 44, 45
<u>Webb v. Neuroeducation, Inc.</u> , 121 Wn. App. 336, 346, 88 P.3d 417 (2004).....	26, 27

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.92.100.....	40
RCW 4.96.020.....	35, 36, 44
RCW 7.70.....	2, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 34, 36
RCW 7.70.010.....	26

RCW 7.70.030.....	28
RCW 7.70.100.....	2, 3, 24, 30, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 45
RCW 7.70.100(1).....	35, 39, 40, 42, 45, 46
RCW 7.70.150.....	37
RCW 36.45.040.....	40
RCW 71.05.....	15, 17, 18, 19, 21
RCW 71.05.010(2).....	15
RCW 71.05.020(20).....	16
RCW 71.05.020(26).....	15
RCW 71.05.020(31).....	20
RCW 71.05.050.....	16, 17, 19, 24
RCW 71.05.120.....	2, 19, 20, 21, 24, 32, 46
RCW 71.05.120(1).....	20
RCW 71.05.150.....	17
RCW 71.05.150(2).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 127 (5th ed. 1979).....	22
<u>St. Paul Cos. Exit Medical Malpractice Insurance</u> , N.Y. Times, December 13, 2001.....	30
Texas Rules of Form 4.1.2(c).....	28
Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 03-2-00401-1.....	30
